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MACHINE DATA
SHEET

Customer Service #: (570) 546-9663 · To Order Call: (800) 523-4777 · Fax #: (800) 438-5901

MODEL G9972Z 11" X 26" BENCH LATHE W/ GEARBOX
Product Dimensions:

Weight.............................................................................................................................................................. 490 lbs.
Length/Width/Height............................................................................................................................. 51 x 23 x 19 in.
Foot Print (Length/Width)............................................................................................................................. 51 x 18 in.

Shipping Dimensions:

Type........................................................................................................................................................... Wood Crate
Content............................................................................................................................................................ Machine
Weight.............................................................................................................................................................. 559 lbs.
Length/Width/Height............................................................................................................................. 57 x 30 x 25 in.

Electrical:

Switch................................................................................................................................................ Forward/Reverse
Switch Voltage...................................................................................................................................................... 110V
Cord Length............................................................................................................................................................ 4 ft.
Cord Gauge....................................................................................................................................................12 gauge
Recommended Breaker Size............................................................................................................................ 20 amp
Plug.........................................................................................................................................................................Yes

Motors:

Main

Type.................................................................................................................. TEFC Capacitor Start Induction
Horsepower.................................................................................................................................................1 HP
Voltage........................................................................................................................................................110V
Prewired......................................................................................................................................................110V
Phase........................................................................................................................................................ Single
Amps..........................................................................................................................................................13.6A
Speed.................................................................................................................................................1725 RPM
Cycle..........................................................................................................................................................60 Hz
Number Of Speeds........................................................................................................................................... 1
Power Transfer ...................................................................................................................... Belt Drive to Gear
Bearings.................................................................................................. Shielded and Permanently Lubricated

Main Specifications:

Operation Info

Swing Over Bed................................................................................................................................... 10-5/8 in.
Dist Between Centers.................................................................................................................................26 in.
Swing Over Cross Slide......................................................................................................................... 6-3/8 in.
Swing Over Saddle................................................................................................................................ 6-3/8 in.
Swing Over Gap...................................................................................................................................10-5/8 in.
Max Tool Bit Size...................................................................................................................................... 1/2 in.
Compound Travel...................................................................................................................................3-1/2 in.
Carriage Travel...........................................................................................................................................23 in.
Cross Slide Travel........................................................................................................................................ 7 in.

Machine Data Sheet



Headstock Info

Spindle Bore.................................................................................................................................................1 in.
Spindle Size........................................................................................................................................... 1-3/4 in.
Spindle Taper.............................................................................................................................................MT#4
Spindle Threads................................................................................................................................................ 8
No Of Spindle Speeds.......................................................................................................................................6
Range Of Spindle Speeds........................................................................150, 300, 560, 720, 1200, 2400 RPM
Spindle Type........................................................................................................................................Threaded
Spindle Bearings......................................................................................................................... Tapered Roller

Tailstock Info

Tailstock Travel..................................................................................................................................... 2-1/2  in.
Tailstock Taper.......................................................................................................................................... MT#3
Tailstock Barrel Diameter.......................................................................................................................1-1/8 in.

Threading Info

No Of Inch Threads.........................................................................................................................................24
Range Of Inch Threads....................................................................................................................... 8 - 56 TPI
Range Of Longitudinal Feeds............................................................................................... 0.0022 - 0.0150 in.
No Of Longitudinal Feeds............................................................................................................................... 12
No Of Metric Threads......................................................................................................................................10
Range Of Metric Threads................................................................................................................0.5 - 3.0 mm

Dimensions

Bed Width.....................................................................................................................................................6 in.
Leadscrew TPI.................................................................................................................................................. 8
Leadscrew Length................................................................................................................................34-1/2 in.
Steady Rest Capacity...........................................................................................................................1/4 - 2 in.
Follow Rest Capacity........................................................................................................................... 1/4 - 2 in.
Faceplate Size..............................................................................................................................................8 in.
Leadscrew Diameter................................................................................................................................. 3/4 in.
Floor To Center Height.........................................................................................................................43-1/2 in.

Construction

Base Construction......................................................................................................................... Formed Steel
Headstock Construction....................................................................................................................... Cast Iron
Headstock Gears Construction................................................................................................................... Steel
Bed Construction................................................................................................................. Hardened Cast Iron
Body Construction................................................................................................................................ Cast Iron
Paint.......................................................................................................................................................... Epoxy

Other

Kilowatt Output...........................................................................................................................................0.746
Optional Stand..........................................................................................................................................G9973

Other Specifications:

Country Of Origin ................................................................................................................................................China
Warranty ............................................................................................................................................................ 1 Year
Serial Number Location ...........................................................................................Bottom Front Plate on Headstock

Features:

Easy to Read Control Panel
Emergency Stop
Long Bed Accommodates 26" Between Centers
Threading Dial



Safety Instructions for Machinery





Additional Safety Instructions for Lathes

No list of safety guidelines can be complete. 
Every shop environment is different. Always 
consider safety first, as it applies to your 
individual working conditions. Use this and 
other machinery with caution and respect. 
Failure to do so could result in serious per-
sonal injury, damage to equipment, or poor 
work results.

Like all machinery there is potential danger 
when operating this machine. Accidents are 
frequently caused by lack of familiarity or 
failure to pay attention. Use this machine 
with respect and caution to decrease the 
risk of operator injury. If normal safety pre-
cautions are overlooked or ignored, serious 
personal injury may occur.

1.  UNDERSTANDING THE MACHINE: 

2.  CLEANING MACHINE:

3. USING CORRECT TOOLING: 

4. ELIMINATING A PROJECTILE HAZARD: 

5. SECURING A WORKPIECE: 

6.  AVOIDING OVERLOADS:

7.  AVOIDING ENTANGLEMENT INJURIES:

8 PREVENTING A CUTTING TOOL/CHUCK 
CRASH:

9.  AVOIDING STARTUP INJURIES:

10. CHUCK SAFETY:

11. WORKPIECE SUPPORT: 

ON

12.  MAINTAINING A SAFE WORKPLACE:



Figure 2. 

110V Operation

Full Load Amperage Draw

Power Supply Circuit Requirements

If you are unsure about the 
wiring codes in your area or you plan to con-
nect your machine to a shared circuit, consult 
a qualified electrician.

This machine MUST have a ground prong in 
the plug to help ensure that it is grounded. 
DO NOT remove  ground prong from plug 
to fit into a two-pronged outlet! If the plug 
will not fit the outlet, have the proper outlet 
installed by a qualified electrician.

Extension Cords

SECTION 2: CIRCUIT REQUIREMENTS

Serious personal injury could occur if you 
connect the machine to power before com-
pleting the setup process. DO NOT connect 
the machine to the power until instructed 
later in this manual.

Electrocution or fire could 
result if machine is not 
grounded and installed in 
compliance with electrical 
codes. Compliance MUST 
be verified by a qualified 
electrician!

Power Connection Device

Figure 2



Wear safety glasses dur-
ing the entire setup pro-
cess!

This machine presents 
serious injury hazards 
to untrained users. Read 
through this entire manu-
al to become familiar with 
the controls and opera-
tions before starting the 
machine!

Setup Safety

SECTION 3: SETUP

Description Qty

Items Needed for 
Setup

please imme-
diately call Customer Service at (570) 546-9663
for advice. 

Otherwise, filing a freight claim can be difficult.

Unpacking

SUFFOCATION HAZARD!
Immediately discard all plas-
tic bags and packing materi-
als to eliminate choking/suf-
focation hazards for children 
and animals.

The Model G9972Z is a  
heavy machine. Serious 
personal injury may occur 
if safe moving methods 
are not used. To be safe, 
get assistance and use 
power equipment rated 
for at least 750 lbs. to 
move the shipping crate 
and remove the machine 
from the crate. 



Inventory

Note: If you can't find an item on this list, check 
the mounting location on the machine or examine 
the packaging materials carefully. Occasionally 
we pre-install certain components for shipping 
purposes.

Inventory:  (Figure 3) Qty
A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.
G.
H.
I.
J.
K.
L.
M.

N.
O.
P.
Q.
R.
S.

Figure 3.

Figure 4

For optimum performance, clean all moving 
parts or sliding contact surfaces.

Clean Up

Gasoline and petroleum 
products have low flash 
points and can explode 
or cause fire if used to 
clean machinery.  DO 
NOT use these products 
to clean the machinery.

Many cleaning solvents 
are toxic if inhaled. 
Minimize your risk by only 
using these products in a 
well ventilated area.

G2544—Solvent Cleaner & Degreaser

Figure 4. 



Floor Load
Machine Data Sheet Page 4 

Placement Location

Figure 5

Children and visitors may be 
seriously injured if unsuper-
vised around this machine. 
Lock entrances to the shop 
or disable start switch or 
power connection to prevent 
unsupervised use.

Site Considerations

Figure 5.

Moving & Placement

The Model G9972Z is a  
heavy machine. Serious 
personal injury may occur 
if safe moving methods 
are not used. To be safe, 
get assistance and use 
power equipment rated 
for at least 750 lbs. to 
move the shipping crate 
and remove the machine 
from the crate. 

To move and place your lathe:

1.

2.

Mounting Page 13

3.

Only use lifting straps and power lifting 
equipment rated for at least 750 lbs. and in 
good working condition. If the lathe falls or 
tips over while moving it, serious personal 
injury and property damage could result.



Figure 6.

NOTICE
Make sure the lifting straps are between the 
leadscrew and bedway to avoid bending the 
leadscrew when lifting the lathe.

5.

6.

Note: If necessary, move the carriage or 
tailstock to help balance the load.

7.

Note: Re-check the bedway after 24 hours, 
after two weeks, then annually to make sure 
it remains level.

Mounting

Figure 7

Figure 7.

Figure 8.

Figure 8

4.

Figure 6

Note: We recommend using a silicon sealant 
between the flat washers and the chip pan to 
avoid coolant or other fluids leaking through onto 
the bench or floor.



Test Run

Troubleshooting Page 45

To test run the machine:

1.

2. Basic Controls
Page 16

3.

4.
Lubrication 

Page 41

6.

7.
ON

8. R
counterclock-

wise clock-
wise

Note: Listen to and watch for abnormal 
noises or actions. The machine should run 
smoothly with little or no vibration or rubbing 
noises. 

Strange or unusual noises should be inves-
tigated and corrected before operating the 
machine further. Always disconnect the 
machine from power when investigating or 
correcting potential problems.

9. O

10. L
clockwise

counterclockwise

5.

Figure 9

Check Gearbox Oil

Lubrication
Page 41 

GEARBOXES MUST
BE FILLED WITH OIL!

NO OIL SHIPPED WITH 
MACHINE!

Requires ISO 68 
or Equivalent

Gear Oil.

NOTICE
ALWAYS make sure the power feed lever 
and the half-nut lever are disengaged before 
starting the lathe to avoid carriage crashes 
with the headstock or tailstock.

Figure 9.



NOTICE
Successfully complete all of the spindle 
break-in steps to avoid rapid deterioration 
of the spindle bearings and other related 
parts.

Spindle Break-In

SERVICE 
Page 45

Factory adjustments that should be verified:

Page 48

Page 49

Recommended 
Adjustments

8. OFF

1.

2.
Lubrication Page 41

3.
Spindle Speed Page  

29

4.
R

5.

6.

7.
Steps 4–6

Carriage Lock

Figure 10

11.

12. Test 
Run Spindle Break-In

Figure 10.



SECTION 4: OPERATIONS

Damage to your eyes and face could result 
from using this machine without proper pro-
tective gear. Always wear safety glasses or a 
face shield when operating this machine.

NOTICE
If you have never used this type of machine 
or equipment before, WE STRONGLY REC-
OMMEND that you read books, trade maga-
zines, or get formal training before begin-
ning any projects. Regardless of the con-
tent in this section, Grizzly Industrial will 
not be held liable for accidents caused by 
lack of training. 

Operation Safety

Loose hair, clothing, or 
jewelry could get caught 
in machinery and cause 
serious personal injury. 
Keep these items away 
from moving parts at all 
times to reduce this risk.

To reduce the risk of 
serious injury when using 
this machine, read and 
understand this entire 
manual before beginning 
any operations.

Basic Controls

Figures 11–13

Headstock

A. Thread Dial Chart: 

B. Power Switch: 

C. Spindle Switch: 

D. Configuration Chart: 

E. Spindle: 

F. Feed Rate Dials: 

Figure 11.



Carriage

A. Follow Rest: 

B. 4-Way Tool Post Lock Lever: 

C. Compound Slide Handwheel: 

D. Thread Dial:

E. Half-Nut Lever: 

F. Power Feed Lever: 

NOTICE
NEVER attempt to engage the carriage 
power feed (lever up) and the half-nut (lever 
down) at the same time, and NEVER force 
these levers. Always disengage the half-nut 
(lever up) before moving the power feed 
lever up. Otherwise, severe damage to the 
lathe could occur.

G. Carriage Handwheel: 

H. Cross Slide Handwheel: 

I. Compound Slide Lock Nuts: 

Tailstock

A. Quill:

B. Quill Lock: 

C. Quill Handwheel: 

D. Tailstock Lock Nut: 

Figure 12.

Figure 13.



Chuck & Faceplate 
Mounting/Removal

ACCESSORIES
Page 37

Tools Needed Qty

Mounting a Chuck or Faceplate
1.

2. Figure 14

Figure 14.

Make sure the chuck or 
faceplate is firmly secure 
on the spindle and remove 
the chuck key. Objects 
thrown from the lathe 
could cause serious per-
sonal injury or death to 
the operator or bystand-
ers.

3.

4.

Note: Overtightening the chuck or faceplate 
will make removal difficult and could damage 
the threads.

Figure 15.



PINCH HAZARD! Protect your hands and 
the precision ground bedways with plywood 
or a chuck cradle when removing the lathe 
chuck! The heavy weight of a falling chuck 
can cause serious injury.

6.

5.
Figure 16

Figure 16.

Removing a Chuck or Faceplate
1.

2. Figure 14

3.
Figure 16

4.
Figure 15



3-Jaw Chuck

Figure 17

Figure 17.

Tools Needed Qty

Mounting Workpiece in 3-Jaw Chuck
1.

2.

3.

4. 

Securely clamp your 
workpiece and remove 
the chuck key! Thrown 
objects from a lathe can 
cause serious injury or 
death to the operator and 
to bystanders many feet 
away.

Removing Jaws from 3-Jaw Chuck
1.

2.

3.

4.

Note: Store the jaws in a place free from 
moisture and abrasives.



Figure 18.

4-Jaw Chuck

Page 18

Large chucks are very heavy. Always get 
assistance when removing or installing 
large chucks to prevent personal injury or 
damage to the chuck or lathe.

Tools Needed Qty

To mount a workpiece in the 4-jaw chuck:

1.

2.

3.

Installing Jaws into 3-Jaw Chuck
1.

2.

3.

4.

Figure 18

5.

6. Steps 4–5



4.

Figure 19

Figure 19.

5.

Figure 20

Figure 20.

Always use a low spindle speed when 
machining non-cylindrical or off-center 
workpieces to avoid ejecting the workpiece 
from the holding device at a high rate of 
speed. Failure to heed this warning could 
lead to serious personal injury, death or 
property damage.

Faceplate

ACCESSORIES 
Page 38

To mount a workpiece to the faceplate:

1.

2.

3.

Figure 21 

Note: Take into account the rotation and 
cutting forces that will be applied to the 
workpiece when clamping it to the faceplate.

Figure 21.



Centers

Figure 22

Figure 22.

NOTICE
To avoid premature wear of the dead center 
or damage to the workpiece, always keep 
the dead center tip well lubricated during 
use.

Using a Center in the Spindle
1.

2.

Note: When using the dead center in the 
spindle, use a lathe dog so that your part will 
rotate with the spindle.

3.

Note: Hold onto the center as you tap it loose 
to avoid it dropping it and damaging the tip or 
the bedways.

Using a Center in the Tailstock
1.

2.

3.

Note: The force against the mounted 
workpiece will fully seat the center's taper.

4.



Offsetting Tailstock

Figure 23

Aligning 
Tailstock

Aligning Tailstock

To align the tailstock:

1.

Moving and Placement Page 12

2.
Step 5

Note: If the tailstock is slightly out of align-
ment by a few thousands of an inch, the 
center drill will find the center point during the 
drilling process. If the tailstock appears gross-
ly out of alignment, move the tailstock until it 
appears to be centered (refer to the previous 
subsection for detailed instructions).

3.

Figure 24

Note: As long as the fabricated dead center 
remains in the chuck, the point of this center 
will remain true to the spindle axis or center 
line. Keep in mind that the point will have to 
be re-finished whenever it is removed and 
re-installed in the chuck.

Figure 24.

Figure 23.



4.

5.
Step 2

Figure 25

Figure 25.

6.

7.

8. 

thicker
toward

half
Figure 26

Figure 26.

thinner
away

half
Figure 27 

Figure 27.

9. Offsetting Tailstock Page 24



Drilling with 
Tailstock

Figures 28–29

Figure 28.

Figure 29.

Steady Rest

Tools Needed Qty

To install and use the steady rest:

1.

2.

3.

Figure 30

Figure 30.



4.

 Note: The fingers should be snug enough to 
fully support the workpiece at all three points 
and also allow free rotational movement of 
the workpiece.

5.

Note: After prolonged use, the fingers will 
require milling or filing to clean up the contact 
surface.

Follow Rest

Figure 31 

Figure 31.

Cross Slide

Handwheel Dial Increments Resolution

Figure 32

Note: The cross slide graduated dial is a 2:1 dial. 
The amount removed from the workpiece will be 
twice the actual distance the cross slide moves.

For example, if you wanted to remove 0.20" from 
the diameter of a workpiece, you would move the 
cross slide only 0.10".

The metal lathe repre-
sents an entanglement 
hazard from rotating 
parts. Always tie back 
long hair, ponytails, loose 
clothing, and sleeves, and 
remove all jewelry.

Figure 32.



Compound Slide

Handwheel Dial Increments Resolution

Tools Needed Qty

To set the compound slide angle:

1.
Figure 33

2. Figure 33

3.

Tool Post

Tools Needed Qty

To load and use the tool post:

1.

Figure 34

Note: To properly secure the tool, make sure 
a minimum of two post cap screws are hold-
ing the tool.

2.

3. Steps 1–2

4.

Note: The tool post is aligned in four rota-
tional positions by an indexing pin in the 
compound slide that engages indents in the 
tool post base.

Figure 33. Figure 34.



Spindle Speed

Calculating the Correct Spindle RPM
1. Figure 35

 Note: Cutting speeds are expressed in sur-
face feet per minute (SFM) that the cutter 
moves against the workpiece.

Recommended Cutting Speeds

Rough Cuts Finish Cuts

Note: These values are based on HSS cutting 
tools. For carbide cutting tools, double the aver-
age speed. These values are a guideline only. 
Refer to the MACHINERY’S HANDBOOK for 
more detailed information.

Figure 35.

2.

Note: For this step, you will need to aver-
age out the diameters or work with the finish 
diameter.

3.

Cutting Speed (SFM) x 4

Diameter of Cut
Spindle Speed =

Example A

Step 1:
 

Step 2:
 

Result:
 

Example B
 

Step 1:
 

Step 2:
 

Step 3:
 

Result:
 



3. Figures 37–38

Figure 36.

Configuring the V-Belt

Tools Needed Qty

To configure the V-belt:

1.

2. Figure 36

Note: This chart is also on the front of the 
headstock. In most cases, the calculated 
spindle speed will be between the available 
speeds. Use your best judgement when 
choosing either a higher or lower spindle 
speed.

The V-belt, change gears, 
and pulleys represent 
a serious entanglement 
hazard when the lathe 
is running. Always dis-
connect the lathe from 
power before opening 
the change gear cover.

Note: There is hex nut on either end of the idler 
pulley adjustment stud that is loosened when 
adjusting the idler pulley.

Figure 37.

Figure 38.



4.

Figure 36

Note: The pulley slots are numbered 1–3 
with number 1 being the outside slot.

Figure 37

Figure 38

Power Feed

Feed Rate Page 32 

NOTICE
Feed rate is based on the spindle speed. 
High feed rates result in a rapidly moving 
carriage. Pay close attention to the feed 
rate you have chosen and keep your hand 
poised over the power feed lever. Failure to 
fully understand this could cause the car-
riage to crash into the spindle or tailstock 
resulting in severe damage to the lathe.

Figure 39

Note: If the spindle is not turning, you may have 
to manually jog the carriage to engage the apron 
gearing with the leadscrew.

NOTICE
NEVER attempt to engage the carriage 
power feed (lever up) and the half-nut (lever 
down) at the same time. Always disengage 
the half-nut (lever up) before moving the 
power feed lever up. Otherwise, severe 
damage to the lathe could occur.

Figure 39.



Feed Rate

Figure 40 

Recommended Feed Rates

Rough Cuts Finish Cuts

Note: These values are a guideline only. Refer 
to the MACHINERY’S HANDBOOK for more 
detailed information.

Figure 40.

Figure 42.

The V-belt, change gears, 
and pulleys represent 
a serious entanglement 
hazard when the lathe 
is running. Always dis-
connect the lathe from 
power before opening 
the change gear cover.

Figure 41

Note: This lathe is shipped with the 24 tooth gear 
installed in the "a" position, and the 84 tooth gear 
in the "b" position.

Figure 41.

b

a



Tools Needed Qty

Configuring Change Gears
1.

2. Figure 42 Figure 45 

Note: The feed rates are given in inches of 
carriage travel per revolution of the spindle 
(IPR).

3.

Note: Before you install the gears, thoroughly 
clean them with a stiff brush and mild solvent, 
then apply a light coat of NLGI #2 grease to 
the teeth.

Change Gear "a"
a. 

a
Figure 43

b.
a

c.

a

Change Gear "b"
a.

b.

b

c.
b

d. b

Note: If change gear "b" must mesh 
with the 120T gear when cutting metric 
threads, mount the bushing between the 
gear and the headstock to properly align 
the gear.

e.
b

f.

4.

5.

Setting the Feed Rate Dials
1. OFF

2. Figure 42 Figure 
45  

Figure 43.

a

b



NOTICE
NEVER move the feed rate dials while the 
lathe is running, and NEVER force the dials 
when shifting. If the dial will not engage, 
rotate the spindle by hand while keeping 
light pressure on the dial. As the spindle 
rotates, the feed rate gears will align and 
the dial will slip into position.

Example of Setting Feed Rate

Step 1:
Figure 

40 Page 32

Step 2:

Figure 42 Page 32
Figure 44.

Step 3:
a

b

Step 4:
II

B Figure 44

Note: It may be necessary to jog the spindle by 
hand to mesh the feed rate gearing and complete 
the setting of the dials.

1
2

Figure 45.



Threading Controls

Power Feed Lever

Figure 46

Half-Nut Lever

Figure 47

Thread Dial & Chart

Figure 49 Page 36

Figure 48

NOTICE
NEVER attempt to engage the carriage 
power feed (lever up) and the half-nut (lever 
down) at the same time, and NEVER force 
these levers. Always disengage the power 
feed (lever down) before engaging the half-
nut. Otherwise, severe damage to the lathe 
could occur.

Figure 47.

Figure 48.

Figure 46.



NOTICE
DO NOT engage the half-nut when the spin-
dle speed is over 300 RPM. Ignoring this 
instruction could result in damage to the 
leadscrew or carriage components.

Figure 49

Figure 49.

Note: The thread dial is not used when cutting 
metric threads. Leave the half-nut engaged until 
the threads are complete.



SECTION 5: ACCESSORIES

H6879—Lathe Operation & Maintenance 
Book

Figure 50. 

H8257—Primrose Armor Plate with Moly-D 
Machine and Way Oil 1 Quart

Figure 52.

S. Balolia – President

G9849—Magnetic Base/Dial Indicator Combo

Figure 53.

Figure 51. 

H2670—HSS Square Tool Bits



Figure 54. 

G1070—MT3 Live Center Set

H7540—Metalworking Kit No. 1

Figure 55.

G1075—52-PC. Clamping Kit, 1⁄2" T-Nut

Figure 56.

G9256—6" Dial Caliper
G9257—8" Dial Caliper
G9258—12" Dial Caliper

Figure 57. 



Figure 58. 

H2972—Cut Off Holder with Blade
H4268—3⁄32" x 5⁄8" x 5" Replacement Blade

Figure 59. 

H2996—Double Ended Boring Bar

Figure 60. 

H5936—2 Pc. Knurling Tool Set

Figure 61. 

H2987—½" Bent Lathe Dog



SECTION 6: MAINTENANCE

Always disconnect power 
to the machine before 
performing maintenance. 
Failure to do this may 
result in serious person-
al injury.

Daily Check:

 
 
 

Every 6–8 Hours of Operation:

Pages 41–44

After First Three Months and Annually:
Page 42

Schedule

Cleaning & 
Protecting

DO NOT use compressed air to blow away 
chips from the lathe to avoid the risk of 
flying metal debris injuring yourself or oth-
ers, or driving the chips deep into the lathe 
mechanisms resulting in damage or prema-
ture wear.

ACCESSORIES
Page 37



Lubrication

Ball Oilers
Lubricant Frequency Qty

Figures 62–66

Figure 66.

NOTICE
Follow reasonable lubrication practices as 
outlined in this manual for your lathe. 
Failure to do so could lead to premature 
failure of your lathe and will void the war-
ranty.

Figure 62.

Figure 63.

Figure 64.

Figure 65.



Feed Rate Gearbox Oil Reservoir
Lubricant Frequency Qty

Tools Needed Qty

To check and add oil to the reservoir:

1.
Figure 67

2.

3.

4.

5.

Tools Needed Qty

To change the oil in the reservoir:

1.

2.

3.
Figure 67

Note: If you are experiencing difficulty remov-
ing the fill plug, do not remove the drain plug 
to drain the reservoir until you can success-
fully remove the fill plug. This way you can still 
operate the lathe until the issue is resolved.

4.

Figure 68

NOTICE
The feed rate gearbox oil must be changed 
after the first three months of operation, 
then annually after that.

Figure 67.

Figure 68.



Compound Slide
Lubricant Frequency Qty

Figure 70

5.

6.

7.

Longitudinal Leadscrew & Carriage 
Rack
Lubricant Frequency Qty

Figure 69

Figure 69.

Figure 70.



Bedways
Lubricant Frequency Qty

ACCESSORIES Page 37

Feed Lever Plunger
Lubricant Frequency Qty

Figure 71
OFF

Change Gears
Lubricant Frequency Qty

NOTICE
Follow reasonable lubrication practices as 
outlined in this manual for your lathe. 
Failure to do so could lead to premature 
failure of your lathe and will void the war-
ranty.

Figure 71.



SECTION 7: SERVICE

Troubleshooting

Motor & Electrical

Page 55

Page 30

Page 51



Motor & Electrical (continued)

Page 29

Page 30

Page 55



Operations

Pages 29–32

Page 49

Page 49

Pages 29–32

Page 49

Page 48

Page  49
Page  49

Page 48

Page 24



Cross Slide 
Backlash Adjustment

Tools Needed Qty

To adjust the cross slide backlash:

1.

Figures 72–73

2.

3.
Figure 73

Note: Turn the adjustment screw clockwise 
to reduce backlash and counterclockwise to 
increase it.

4.

5. 

Figure 72.

Figure 73.



Gib Adjustments

NOTICE
Excessively loose gibs may cause poor 
workpiece finishes, and may cause undue 
wear of the sliding surfaces and ways. 
Over-tightening the gibs may cause prema-
ture wear of these sliding surfaces.

Tools Needed Qty

To adjust the cross slide and compound slide 
gibs:

1.

2.
Figures 74–75

3.

Note: Turning the set screws clockwise will 
tighten the gib, and turning them counter-
clockwise will loosen the gib.

4.

5.
Steps 2–4

Figure 74.

Figure 75.



Half-Nut Adjustment

Tools Needed Qty

To adjust the half-nut:

1.

2.

3.

Figure 76

5.

6.

Shear Pin 
Replacement

Figure 77

Tools Needed Qty

To replace the shear pin:

1.

2.

3.

4.

Figure 76.

Figure 77.



Ribbed Belt 
Replacement

Figure 
78

Tools Needed Qty

To replace the ribbed belt:

1.

2.

3.

Note: It may be more convenient to access 
the motor mount hex nuts if you first remove 
the rear splash guard.

4. 

5.

6.

Bearing Preload

Tools Needed Qty

To adjust the spindle bearing preload:

1.

2.

3.

Figure 79

Figure 78.

Figure 79.



4.

Figure 79

5.

 Note: You may have to tap on the outboard 
spindle tube as explained in Step 6 to help 
unload the spindle preload and break the 
spanner nut loose.

6.

Figure 80

Figure 80.

7.

Figure 81

Figure 81.

8.

9.

Note: While tightening the spanner nuts, rock 
the spindle back and forth slightly to make 
sure the spindle tapered roller bearings seat 
properly in their races.

 

essential



10.

Figure 82

Figure 82.

11.

To confirm that the spindle bearings are cor-
rectly preloaded:

1.

2.

3.

4.
ON

5.

6. OFF

Step 
10

NOTICE
Do not overtighten the outer spanner nut 
because additional pressure can force the 
bearings even tighter against the races in 
the headstock and cause the headstock to 
compress, crack, or cause bearing failure.



SECTION 8: WIRING

Electrical Safety Instructions
1. SHOCK HAZARD.

2. CIRCUIT REQUIREMENTS. 
CIRCUIT REQUIREMENTS 

Page 9 If you are unsure about the 
wiring codes in your area or you plan to 
connect your machine to a shared cir-
cuit, consult a qualified electrician.

3. GROUNDED CIRCUIT.

4. MOTOR WIRING. 

 
5. EXPERIENCING DIFFICULTIES. 

NOTICE
The photos and diagrams included in this 
section are best viewed in color. You can view 
these pages in color at www.grizzly.com.

WARNING!
SHOCK HAZARD!
Disconnect power
before working on
wiring.



READ ELECTRICAL SAFETY 
ON PAGE 54!

Wiring Diagram

Figure 85.

Figure 83.

Figure 84.



Headstock Breakdown

SECTION 9: PARTS



Headstock Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1 P9972Z0001 HEADSTOCK NAMEPLATE 28 PW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM
2 PS17M PHLP HD SCR M4-.7 X 6 29 PSB50M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 10
5 PSB06M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 25 30 PW23M FLAT WASHER 30MM
6 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM 31 P9972Z0031 IDLER SHAFT
7 P9972Z0007 COMPRESSION SPRING .8 X 8 X 20 32 P9972Z0032 TIMING BELT
8 P9972Z0008 THREADED BLOCK 33 P6001-2R2 BALL BEARING 6001-2RS
10 PSB06M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 25 34 P9972Z0034 IDLER PULLEY
11 P9972Z0011 SPINDLE 35 PR49M INT RETAINING RING 12MM
12 PK123M KEY 10 X 10 X 55 36 P9972Z0036 SPECIAL WASHER
13 P9972Z0013 SPACER 37 P9972Z0037 MOTOR PULLEY
14 P32009 TAPER ROLLER BEARING 32009 38 PK11M KEY 6 X 6 X 40
15 P9972Z0015 HEADSTOCK CASTING 39 PR45M INT RETAINING RING 10MM
16 PSB14M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 20 40 P9972Z0040 DOUBLE ENDED THREADED STUD
17 P32009 TAPER ROLLER BEARING 32009 41 P9972Z0041 PIVOT BRACKET
17-1 P9972Z0017-1 BEARING CAP 42 PW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM
18 PS26M PHLP HD SCR M6-1 X 20 43 PN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5
19 P9972Z0019 SPACER 44 P9972Z0044 TENSIONING SHAFT
20 P9972Z0020 GEAR 45T 45 P6001-2R2 BALL BEARING 6001-2RS
21 PVM29 V-BELT M-29 3L290 46 P9972Z0046 IDLER ROLLER
22 P9972Z0022 SPINDLE PULLEY 47 PR20M INT RETAINING RING 28MM
23 PVM32 V-BELT M-32 3L320 48 PR03M EXT RETAINING RING 12MM
24 P9972Z0024 SPANNER NUT M30-3.5 49 P9972Z0049 CHANGE GEAR COVER
25 P9972Z0025 BRACKET PLATE 51 PN06M HEX NUT M5-.8
26 PLW06M LOCK WASHER 10MM 52 P9972Z0052 OUTBOUND SPINDLE COVER
27 PN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5 53 PS08M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 12



Change Gears Breakdown

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
101 PSS01M SET SCREW M6-1 X 10 210 P9972Z0210 BUSHING
102 P9972Z0102 BUSHING 211 PK134M KEY 4 X 4 X 14
103 P9972Z0103 GEAR 45T 212 P9972Z0212 SPACER
104 P9972Z0104 GEAR 24T 213 P9972Z0213 GEAR 84T
106 P9972Z0106 SHAFT 214 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
107 PEC10M E-CLIP 9MM 215 PSB85M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 6
108 P9972Z0108 BALL OILER 216 PLW04M LOCK WASHER 8MM
201 P9972Z0201 CHANGE GEAR BRACKET 217 PSB12M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 40
202 P9972Z0202 SPECIAL NUT 218 P9972Z0218 GEAR 28T
203 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM 219 P9972Z0219 GEAR 35T
204 P9972Z0204 SHAFT 220 P9972Z0220 GEAR 63T
205 P4000405 BUSHING 221 P9972Z0221 GEAR 69T
206 P9972Z0206 GEAR 127T 222 P9972Z0222 GEAR 70T
207 P9972Z0207 GEAR 120T 223 P9972Z0223 GEAR 77T
208 PEC10M E-CLIP 9MM 224 P9972Z0224 GEAR 78T
209 P9972Z0108 BALL OILER



Feed Rate Gearbox Breakdown

A

A

B

B

A

B

A

B



Feed Rate Gearbox Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
301 P9972Z0301 PLUG 326 P9972Z0326 COLLAR
302 P0554446 O-RING 17 X 1.8 327 PK05M KEY 4 X 4 X 10
303 P9972Z0303 BUSHING 328 P9972Z0328 SHAFT
304 P9972Z0304 GEAR 30-36-33T 329 P9972Z0329 GEAR 33T
305 PK154M KEY 3 X 3 X 18 330 P9972Z0330 GEAR 30T
306 P9972Z0306 SHAFT 331 P9972Z0331 GEAR 35T
307 P9972Z0307 BUSHING 332 P9972Z0332 FLANGE
308 P9972Z0308 GEAR 22-44-33T 333 PSB01M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 16
309 P9972Z0309 PLUG 334 P9972Z0334 SHIFTING FORK
310 PSB50M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 10 335 P9972Z0335 FRONT GEARBOX COVER
311 P9972Z0311 BACK GEARBOX COVER 336 PRP05M ROLL PIN 5 X 30
312 P9972Z0312 FILL PLUG 337 P9972Z0337 COMPRESSION SPRING .8 X 4.5 X 18
313 P9972Z0313 GEARBOX CASTING 338 P9972Z0338 OIL SIGHT GLASS
314 P9972Z0314 DRAIN PLUG 339 P9972Z0339 INDICATOR DISC
315 P9972Z0315 LEADSCREW SHEAR PIN 340 PSS01M SET SCREW M6-1 X 10
316 P9972Z0316 LEADSCREW COLLAR 341 P9972Z0341 STEEL BALL 5MM
317 PRP25M ROLL PIN 5 X 21 342 P9972Z0342 SHIFT HUB
318 PSB26M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 12 343 PSS01M SET SCREW M6-1 X 10
319 P9972Z0319 FLANGE 344 PSB37M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 50
320 P9972Z0320 BEARING 345 PSB02M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 20
321 P9972Z0321 GEAR 33T 346 POR0061 O-RING 6 X 1.8 
322 PR03M EXT RETAINING RING 12MM 347 P9972Z0347 SHAFT
323 PK29M KEY 4 X 4 X 8 348 PRP03M ROLL PIN 5 X 20
324 P9972Z0324 GEAR SHAFT 22T 349 P9972Z0349 SHIFT LEVER
325 P9972Z0325 GEAR 44T 350 P9972Z0350 SHIFTING FORK



Apron Breakdown

Front

Rear



Apron Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
401 P9972Z0401 APRON CASTING 433 P9972Z0433 HANDLE M8-1.25 X 83
402 P9972Z0402 HANDLE SCREW 437 P9972Z0437 GEAR SHAFT 18T
403 P9972Z0403 WORM GEAR 438 PK69M KEY 4 X 4 X 12
404 P9972Z0404 WORM GEAR KEY 439 P9972Z0439 GEAR 42T
405 P9972Z0405 HANDLE HUB 440 PR03M EXT RETAINING RING 12MM
406 P9972Z0406 PIN 4 X 20 442 P9972Z0442 HALF NUT (INCH)
407 PN06M HEX NUT M5-.8 442-1 P9972Z0442-1 HALF-NUT BRACKET
408 PSS34M SET SCREW M5-.8 X 16 443 P9972Z0443 HALF NUT GIB
409 P9972Z0341 STEEL BALL 5MM 444 P9972Z0444 ROLL PIN 2 X 35
410 P9972Z0410 COMPRESSION SPRING 445 PSB16M CAP SCREW M4-.7 X 16
411 P9972Z0411 HANDLE 446 PSS24M SET SCREW M5-.8 X 25
412 PSS02M SET SCREW M6-1 X 6 447 PN06M HEX NUT M5-.8
413 PW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM 448 P9972Z0448 CONTROL BLOCK
414 PFH43M FLAT HD SCR M6-1 X 10 449 P9972Z0449 PIVOT BRACKET
415 P9972Z0415 GEAR SHAFT 12T 450 PSB39M CAP SCREW M4-.7 X 20
416 PRP73M ROLL PIN 4 X 30 451 PSB24M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 16
417 P9972Z0417 GEAR 43T 452 P9972Z0452 DOUBLE ENDED THREADED STUD
418 P9972Z0418 HANDLE 453 P9972Z0453 THREAD DIAL BODY
419 P9972Z0419 GEAR SHAFT 13T 454 P9972Z0454 PINION GEAR 64T
420 P9972Z0420 POWER FEED LEVER BRACKET 455 P9972Z0455 SHAFT
421 P9972Z0421 COMPRESSION SPRING 456 PK39M KEY 3 X 3 X 10
422 PSS23M SET SCREW M4-.7 X 10 457 PLW04M LOCK WASHER 8MM
423 PSB07M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 30 458 PN03M HEX NUT M8-1.25
424 P9972Z0424 GEAR SHAFT 36T 459 P9972Z0459 THREAD DIAL
425 P9972Z0425 SHAFT 460 PS68M PHLP HD SCR M6-1 X 10
426 PK72M KEY 4 X 4 X 6 461 P9972Z0461 POINTER
427 P9972Z0427 GEAR 60T 462 P9972Z0462 RIVET 2 X 5
428 PR02M EXT RETAINING RING 14MM 463 PSB110M CAP SCREW M4-.7 X 6
429 P9972Z0108 BALL OILER 464 P9972Z0464 REAR APRON COVER
430 P9972Z0430 GEAR SHAFT 22T 465 PW05M FLAT WASHER 4MM
431 P9972Z0431 HANDWHEEL 466 PS17M PHLP HD SCR M4-.7 X 6
432 PRP04M ROLL PIN 4 X 24 467 PRP59M ROLL PIN 5 X 12



Saddle & Cross Slide Breakdown

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
501 P9972Z0501 SADDLE 521 P9972Z0521 SPECIAL PIN
502 P9972Z0502 CROSS SLIDE 522 PSS34M SET SCREW M5-.8 X 16
503 P9972Z0503 CROSS SLIDE GIB 523 PN06M HEX NUT M5-.8
504 P9972Z0504 CROSS SLIDE LEADSCREW NUT 524 P9972Z0524 SADDLE SLIDE
505 P9972Z0505 CROSS SLIDE LEADSCREW 525 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
506 P9972Z0506 LEADSCREW BRACKET 526 PSB01M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 16
507 PSB31M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 25 527 P9972Z0527 CLIP
508 P9972Z0508 INDICATOR PLATE 528 PSS25M SET SCREW M6-1 X 20
509 P9972Z0462 RIVET 2 X 5 529 PN01M HEX NUT M6-1
510 P9972Z0510 CROSS SLIDE GRADUATED DIAL 530 PSB48M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 35
511 PK105M KEY 3 X 3 X 6 531 P9972Z0531 WAY WIPER NOTCHED
512 P9972Z0512 SPRING PLATE 532 P9972Z0532 WIPER CLAMP NOTCHED
513 P9972Z0513 HANDWHEEL 533 PS07M PHLP HD SCR M4-.7 X 8
514 P9972Z0514 SPECIAL HEX NUT 534 P9972Z0534 WAY WIPER FLAT
515 PSS17M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 6 535 P9972Z0535 WIPER CLAMP FLAT
516 P9972Z0516 HANDLE 536 P9972Z0108 BALL OILER
517 P9972Z0517 SLIDE BLOCK 537 PSB40M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 35
518 P9972Z0518 CHIP GUARD 538 PSB48M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 35
519 PSB26M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 12 539 P9972Z0539 SPECIAL BOLT
520 PSS11M SET SCREW M6-1 X 16



Compound Slide & Tool Post Breakdown

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
601 P9972Z0601 COMPOUND SLIDE 617 PSB95M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 30
602 P9972Z0602 SWIVEL BASE 618 P9972Z0618 TOOL POST HANDLE
603 P9972Z0603 COMPOUND SLIDE GIB 619 P9972Z0619 TOOL POST HANDLE HUB
604 P9972Z0604 CLAMPING RING 620 P9972Z0620 4-WAY TOOL REST
605 P9972Z0605 CLAMPING BASE 621 P9972Z0621 SPECIAL FLAT WASHER
606 P9972Z0606 SPECIAL NUT 622 P9972Z0622 TOOL REST BASE
607 P9972Z0607 SPECIAL PIN 623 P9972Z0623 COMPOUND SLIDE LEADSCREW
608 P9972Z0608 TOOL POST STUD 624 P9972Z0624 LEADSCREW BRACKET
609 PW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM 625 P9972Z0625 GRADUATED DIAL
610 P9972Z0610 SPECIAL PIN 626 P9972Z0626 HANDWHEEL
611 P9972Z0611 COMPRESSION SPRING 627 P9972Z0627 HANDLE
612 P9972Z0612 TOOL POST CAP SCREW 628 PK03M KEY 3 X 3 X 8
613 PSB31M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 25 629 P9972Z0629 SPRING PLATE
614 PSB26M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 12 630 P9972Z0630 THREADED COLLAR
615 PSS34M SET SCREW M5-.8 X 16 631 PSS06M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 16
616 PN06M HEX NUT M5-.8



Tailstock Breakdown

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
701 P9972Z0701 TAILSTOCK QUILL MT#3 714 PSS21M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 25
702 P9972Z0702 TAILSTOCK LEADSCREW 715 P9972Z0715 HANDLE
703 P9972Z0703 BUSHING 716 P9972Z0716 PLATE
704 P9972Z0704 INDICATOR PLATE 717 PK39M KEY 3 X 3 X 10
705 P9972Z0705 HANDWHEEL 718 PN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5
706 P9972Z0706 QUILL LOCK 719 P9972Z0462 RIVET 2 X 5 
707 P9972Z0707 LOCK BUSHING 720 P9972Z0108 BALL OILER
708 PSS04M SET SCREW M6-1 X 12 721 P9972Z0721 CLAMPING PLATE
709 P9972Z0709 GRADUATED DIAL 722 P9972Z0722 SPECIAL HEX NUT
710 P9972Z0710 SPRING PLATE 723 PB121M HEX BOLT M12-1.75 X 100
711 P9972Z0711 SPACER 724 PW06M FLAT WASHER 12MM
712 P9972Z0712 TAILSTOCK CASTING 725 PSS26M SET SCREW M5-.8 X 6
713 P9972Z0713 TAILSTOCK BASE 726 P9972Z0726 INDICATOR PLATE



Bed Breakdown

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
801 P9972Z0801 BED 809 P9972Z0809 SPLASH GUARD
802 P9972Z0802 RACK 810 P9972Z0810 THREADED STUD M10-1.5 X 35
803 PSB33M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 12 811 PN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5
804 P9972Z0804 FEED LEADSCREW INCH 812 PSS44M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 40
805 P9972Z0805 LEADSCREW END BRACKET 813 PW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM
806 P9972Z0108 BALL OILER 814 PN03M HEX NUT M8-1.25
807 PSB02M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 20 815 P9972Z0815 CHIP PAN
808 PN02M HEX NUT M10-1.5



Steady Rest Breakdown

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
901 P9972Z0901 STEADY REST CASTING 906 P9972Z0906 ADJUSTING SCREW
902 P9972Z0902 FINGER 907 P9972Z0907 CLAMPING PLATE
903 P9972Z0903 SPECIAL SCREW 908 PB125M HEX BOLT M12-1.75 X 65
904 PLW04M LOCK WASHER 8MM 909 PW06M FLAT WASHER 12MM
905 PN01M HEX NUT M6-1

Follow Rest Breakdown

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1001 P9972Z1001 FOLLOW REST CASTING 1005 PN01M HEX NUT M6-1
1002 P9972Z0902 FINGER 1006 PW01M FLAT WASHER 8MM
1003 P9972Z0903 SPECIAL SCREW 1007 PSB40M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 35
1004 P9972Z0906 ADJUSTING SCREW 1008 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM



Electrical Components Breakdown

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1101 P9972Z1101 ELECTRICAL CABINET 1111-1 P9972Z1111-1 MOTOR FAN
1102 PSB06M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 25 1111-2 P9972Z1111-2 MOTOR FAN COVER
1103 PLW03M LOCK WASHER 6MM 1111-3 P9972Z1111-3 MOTOR WIRING JUNCTION BOX
1104 P9972Z1104 ELECTRICAL CABINET COVER 1112 PLW01M LOCK WASHER 5MM
1105 P9972Z1105 CAPACITOR COVER W/CLIP 1113 PN04M HEX NUT M4-.7
1106 P9972Z1106 S CAPACITOR 150M 1114 PS52M PHLP HD SCR M4-.7 X 20
1106-1 P9972Z1106-1 R CAPACITOR 20M 1115 P9972Z1115 STRAIN RELIEF 3/4"
1107 P9972Z1107 STRAIN RELIEF NUT 1/2" 1116 P9972Z1116 STRAIN RELIEF NUT 3/4"
1108 P9972Z1108 STRAIN RELIEF 1/2" 1119 P9972Z1109 ON/OFF SWITCH W/COVER
1110 PS09M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 10 1120 P9972Z1109-1 ROTARY SWITCH 3-POSITION
1111 P9972Z1111 MOTOR 1HP 110V 1-PH



Accessories Breakdown

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1117 P9972Z1117 4-JAW CHUCK 6-1/4" 1128 PWR1214 COMBO WRENCH 12/14MM
1118 P9972Z1118 DEAD CENTER MT#3 1129 PWR1719 COMBO WRENCH 17/19MM
1121 P9972Z1121 TOOL BOX 1130 PAW03M HEX WRENCH 3MM
1122 P9972Z1122 FACE PLATE 8" 1131 PAW04M HEX WRENCH 4MM
1123 P9972Z1123 3-JAW CHUCK REVERSE JAW SET 1132 PAW05M HEX WRENCH 5MM
1124 P9972Z1124 3-JAW CHUCK KEY 1133 PAW06M HEX WRENCH 6MM
1125 P9972Z1125 4-JAW CHUCK KEY 1134 PAW08M HEX WRENCH 8MM
1126 P9972Z1126 LIVE CENTER MT#4 1135 P9972Z1135 SCREWDRIVER STANDARD
1127 PWR810 COMBO WRENCH 8/10MM 1136 P9972Z1136 SCREWDRIVER PHILLIPS



Label Placement

Safety labels warn about machine hazards and ways to prevent injury. The owner of this machine 
MUST maintain the original location and readability of the labels on the machine. If any label is 
removed or becomes unreadable, REPLACE that label before using the machine again. Contact 
Grizzly at (800) 523-4777 or www.grizzly.com to order new labels. 

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1201 P9972Z1201 EYE HAZARD LABEL VERT 1206 P9972Z1206 DISCONNECT POWER LABEL VERT
1202 PLABEL-12 READ MANUAL LABEL VERT 1207 P9972Z1207 ENTANGLEMENT HAZARD LABEL
1203 P9972Z1203 MACHINE ID LABEL 1208 PLABEL-14 ELECTRICITY LABEL
1204 P9972Z1204 THREAD DIAL CHART LABEL 1209 PPAINT-1 GRIZZLY GREEN TOUCH UP PAINT
1205 P9972Z1205 PINCH HAZARD LABEL HORIZ







WARRANTY AND RETURNS




